

No. 22-1435

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGON, U.S.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMES COUNTY BOARD OF  
COMMISSIONERS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE AMES CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*The Lani Guinier Memorial Team*

DANIEL ERGAS  
GILLIAN HANNAHS  
EMILY HATCH  
SAMANTHA NEAL  
SIERRA POLSTON  
NATALIE TSANG

NOVEMBER 10, 2022, 7:30PM  
AMES COURTROOM

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Oral Argument*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

RELEVANT PROVISIONS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. FEDERAL COMMON LAW EXCLUSIVELY GOVERNS CLAIMS BASED ON INTERSTATE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS.....9

    A. The regulation of interstate greenhouse gas emissions implicates uniquely federal interests. ....11

        1. The interstate nature of the controversy makes it inappropriate for state law to control..... 11

        2. The international nature of the controversy makes it inappropriate for state law to control..... 15

    B. The County’s claim requires a uniform federal rule of decision. .. 19

    C. The Clean Air Act does not open the door to state common law claims for interstate conduct. ....22

        1. When a federal statute displaces a federal common law remedy, only federal law remains. .... 23

        2. Even if Congress could delegate its regulatory authority over interstate conduct to Ames, it has not done so here. .... 26

II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OVER THE COUNTY’S CLAIM, EVEN THOUGH IT IS PLEADED UNDER STATE LAW.....31

    A. Claims governed by federal common law are removable.....33

    B. The Clean Air Act completely preempts state law claims alleging injury from interstate greenhouse gas emissions.....38

        1. The Clean Air Act provides the exclusive cause of action for claims alleging injury from interstate greenhouse gas emissions. .... 39

        2. The Clean Air Act’s savings clauses do not undermine the statute’s completely preemptive effect. .... 43

C. The County’s claim turns on a substantial and disputed question of federal law. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX .....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	51
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	52
42 U.S.C. § 7604.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	38, 44, 45
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	26
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	43
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	14, 15
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Insurance Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	34, 38, 39, 40
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	9, 26, 33, 36
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	31, 32, 38
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 22

**Cases—continued:**

*City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)*,  
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....10, 19, 21, 23

*City of New York v. Chevron Corp.*,  
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....15, 25, 28, 29

*Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 363 (1943)..... 19, 20

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 48

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 17

*Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 48

*Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 9

*Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 32, 37

*Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... 13, 23

*Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 30

*Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 9, 24

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &  
Manufacturing*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....32, 46, 48, 49

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 46, 47, 48

*Haseltine v. Central Bank of Springfield*,  
183 U.S. 132 (1901)..... 40

**Cases—continued:**

<i>Hernández v. Mesa (Hernández II)</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	25
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	14
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee I)</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee III)</i> , 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	14
<i>Mannville Co. v. City of Worcester</i> , 138 Mass. 89 (1884).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	42
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	32, 37
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	9, 15, 24
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25, 29

**Cases—continued:**

*New Jersey v. City of New York*,  
283 U.S. 473 (1931)..... 9

*New York v. New Jersey*,  
256 U.S. 296 (1921)..... 9

*North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority*,  
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 20

*North Dakota v. Minnesota*,  
263 U.S. 365 (1923)..... 9

*Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. PJM Interconnection, LLC*,  
24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)..... 46, 49

*Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida*,  
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....25, 33, 34, 37

*Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 47

*PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana*,  
565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... 13

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*,  
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 46

*Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.*,  
35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 48

*Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran*,  
536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... 44

*Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.*,  
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 34, 35

*San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon*,  
359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... 13

*Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....*passim*



**Cases—continued:**

*Tiffany v. Nat’l Bank of Missouri*,  
85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874)..... 40

*Torres v. South Peru Copper Corp.*,  
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 46

*Twining v. New Jersey*,  
211 U.S. 78 (1908)..... 14

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 26

*United States v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 9, 24, 25

*Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.*,  
348 U.S. 66 (1954)..... 13

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 27

**Statutes:**

12 U.S.C. § 85..... 39

12 U.S.C. § 86..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 31

29 U.S.C. § 1144..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 7604..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 15927..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 6201..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 7401.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....3, 40, 41, 42

42 U.S.C. § 7416..... 27

**Statutes—continued:**

42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	4, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7543 .....	41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	4, 27, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	4, 41
43 U.S.C. § 1802 .....	16

**Other Authorities:**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012) .....	27
Infrastructure, Investment, and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135 Stat. 430 (2021).....	18

**Treatises:**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (Am. L. Inst. 1979) .....	21, 47
W. PAGE KEETON ET AL., <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	20, 21

**Regulations:**

Endangerment Finding, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	14
